

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE ZILKA,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX REVIEW BOARD CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEWART M. WEINTRAUB
JENNIFER W. KARPCHUK
CHAMBERLAIN HRDLICKA
300 Conshohocken State Road,
Suite 570
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 772-2322
sweintraub@chamberlainlaw.com
jkarpchuk@chamberlainlaw.com

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 20, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. The Pennsylvania State Court Proceed- ings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	13
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT STATE AND LOCAL TAXES NEED NOT BE CONSIDERED IN THE AGGREGATE CREATES AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT ABOUT WHEN A STATE’S TAX SCHEME SURVIVES UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	13
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Rul- ing Creates An Acknowledged State Court Split.....	13

B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Ruling Is Wrong	18
C. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Ruling Presents A Recurring And Important Question And Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving This Question	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Zilka v. Tax Rev. Bd. City of Phila.</i> , Nos. 20 EAP 2022, 21 EAP 2022 (Pa. Nov. 22, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>Zilka v. Tax Rev. Bd. City of Phila.</i> , Nos. 1063 C.D. 2019, 1064 C.D. 2019 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 7, 2022).....	67a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, <i>Zilka v. City of Phila. Tax Rev. Bd.</i> , Nos. 02438, 02439, 1063 CD 2019, 1064 CD 2019 (C.P. Phila. Cnty. Aug. 28, 2019).....	82a
APPENDIX D: Decision, <i>In re Zilka</i> , Nos. 36WMREFZZ9447, 36WMREFZZ9445 (City of Phila. Tax Rev. Bd., Jan. 28, 2019).....	99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	17
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 934 P.2d 796 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	5, 14
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	2, 3, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)...	3
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	21
<i>Matkovich v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 793 S.E.2d 888 (W. Va. 2016)	10, 15
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	2, 5, 14, 16
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	3
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ass'n of Int'l Certified Pro. Accts., <i>Guiding Principles of Good Tax Policy: A Framework for Evaluating Tax Proposals</i> (2017).....	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
W. Hellerstein, <i>Are State and Local Taxes Constitutionally Distinguishable ? (Revised)</i> , 103 Tax Notes State 743 (Feb. 14, 2022)	16, 18, 19
